share represents our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common
stock outstanding after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock upon the closing of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of shares of common stock that we are offering at the initial public offering price of $18.00 per share, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2010 would have been approximately $110.8 million, or approximately $2.90 per share. This amount represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.81 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma
net tangible book value of approximately $15.10 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. We determine
dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor
paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 18.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2010 $ 0.09
Increase per share attributable to this offering 2.81
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 2.90

Dilution per share to new investors $ 15.10

The following table summarizes, as of March 15, 2011, the differences between the number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration
paid to us in cash and the average price per share that existing stockholders and new investors paid. As the table shows, new investors
purchasing shares in this offering will pay an average price per share substantially higher than our existing stockholders paid.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 31,719,898 82.6% $ 170,642,000 58.7% $ 5.34
New investors 6,666,667 17.4 120,000,000 41.3 18.00

Total 38,386,565 100.0% $ 290,642,000 100.0%

The foregoing tables and calculations are based on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 15, 2011 after giving
effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock upon the closing of this offering and excludes:

� 1,694,836 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 15, 2011 at a weighted average
exercise price of $5.37 per share;

� 5,237,375 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 15, 2011 at a weighted average

[…]

of the SEC. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with
US GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to these rules and regulations; however, management believes that the disclosures are
adequate to make the information presented not misleading.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the
combined company may achieve as a result of the acquisition, the costs to combine the operations of the Company and Streetcar or the costs
necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. In addition, the information does not reflect deferred
taxes, as they will not have an impact on the information presented due to the Company�s full valuation allowance on deferred tax assets.

40

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

ZIPCAR AND STREETCAR

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Zipcar, Inc.
Consolidated
Year Ended

December 31, 2010

Streetcar
Limited

Period Ended
April 20, 2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 186,101 $ 8,253 $ 194,354
Cost and expenses
Fleet operations 122,634 5,570 (38)(A) 128,166
Member services and fulfillment 15,114 703 15,817
Research and development 3,170 152 3,322
Selling, general and administrative 49,172 3,865 (2,039)(B) 50,998
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 3,414 �  1,090(C) 4,504

Total operating expenses 193,504 10,290 (987) 202,807

Loss from operations (7,403) (2,037) 987 (8,453)
Interest income 47 �  47
Interest expense (8,185) (546) (163)(D) (8,894)
Other income, net 1,731 �  1,731

Loss before income taxes (13,810) (2,583) 824 (15,569)
Provision for income taxes 311 311

Net loss (14,121) (2,583) 824 (15,880)
Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest (4) (4)

Net loss attributable to controlling interest $ (14,125) $ (2,583) $ 824 $ (15,884)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per
share�basic and diluted $ (2.74) $ (2.49)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding used in computing per share
amounts�basic and diluted 5,148,559 (E) 6,381,999

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 3 and Note 4.

41

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

ZIPCAR AND STREETCAR

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

exercise of options or warrants are deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of the holder of such
options or warrants but are not deemed to be outstanding for computing the percentage ownership of any other person shown in the table. The
�Percentage of Shares Beneficially Owned After Offering� is based on 38,386,565 shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering,
including the 6,666,667 shares that we are selling in this offering. Unless otherwise indicated, the address of all listed stockholders is 25 First
Street, 4th Floor, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02141. Each of the stockholders listed has sole voting and investment power with respect to the
shares beneficially owned by the stockholder unless noted otherwise, subject to community property laws where applicable.

Shares Beneficially
Owned

Prior to Offering Number
of

Shares
Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned

After Offering

Shares to
be

Sold if
Underwriters�

Option is
Exercised

in
Full(18)

Shares Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering if
Underwriters� Option
is Exercised in Full

Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage
5% Stockholders
Revolution Living LLC(1) 6,852,175 21.60% �  6,852,175 17.85% �  6,852,175 17.85%
1717 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036
Benchmark Capital Partners V, L.P.(2) 3,802,600 11.99% �  3,802,600 9.91% �  3,802,600 9.91%
2480 Sand Hill Road, Suite 200

Menlo Park, CA 94025
Smedvig Capital AS

   Lokkeveien 103

   P.O. Box 900

2,295,190 7.10% 900,633 1,394,557 3.58% 375,693 1,018,865 2.61%

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 142

   4004 Stavanger

   Norway
Entities affiliated with Greylock
Partners(3) 2,144,138 6.76% �  2,144,138 5.59% �  2,144,138 5.59%
880 Winter Street

Waltham, MA 02451

120

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially
Owned

Prior to Offering Number
of

Shares
Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned

After Offering

Shares to
be

Sold if
Underwriters�

Option is
Exercised

in
Full(18)

Shares Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering if
Underwriters� Option
is Exercised in Full

Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage
Executive Officers and Directors
Scott W. Griffith(4) 1,314,576 4.07% �  1,314,576 3.37% 37,500 1,277,076 3.28%
Mark D. Norman(5) 468,218 1.45% �  468,218 1.21% 33,750 434,468 1.12%